

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
3/12/2018 12:28 PM  
No. 507765

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

ANGELA CREAMER, Appellant

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
OF KITSAP COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE JUDGE WILLIAM HOUSER

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT Corrected

---

Marie J. Trombley, WSBA 41410  
PO Box 829  
Graham, WA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 1

III. ARGUMENT ..... 5

    A. The Offenses Constituted The Same Criminal Conduct .. 5

    And Should Have Been Scored As A Single Offense..... 5

    Under RCW 9A.94.589(1)(a). ..... 5

IV. CONCLUSION..... 9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Washington Cases

<i>In re Cross</i> , 99 Wn.2d 373, 662 P.2d 828 (1983).....	9
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 72 Wn. App. 453,864 P.2d 1001, <i>rev. denied</i> , 124 Wn.2d 1013 (1994).....	6
<i>State v. Chenoweth</i> , 185 Wn.2d 218, 370 P.3d 6 (2016).	5
<i>State v. Dunaway</i> , 109 Wn.2d 207, 743 P.2d 1237 (1987) .....	6
<i>State v. Garza-Villarreal</i> ,123 Wn.2d 42, 864 P.2d 1378 (1993).....	6
<i>State v. Graciano</i> , 176 Wn.2d 531, 295 P.3d 219 (2013)	6
<i>State v. Knight</i> , 176 Wn.App. 936, 309 P.3d 776 (2013)	. 8
<i>State v. Lamb</i> , 175 Wn.2d 121, 285 P.3d 27 (2012).....	8
<i>State v. Longshore</i> , 97 Wn. App. 144, 982, P.2d 1191, <i>affirmed</i> 141 Wn.2d 414, 5 P.3d 1256 (1999) .....	7
<i>State v. Tili</i> , 139 Wn.2d 107, 985 P.2d 365 (1999) .....	5

### Statutes

RCW 9.94A.525 .....	9
RCW 9A.52.050 .....	8
RCW 9A.56.010(11) .....	7
RCW 9A.94.589(1)(a).....	i, 5
